
F E A T U R E   A R T I C L E

C O M M U N I C A T I O N S

Polymeric silver(I) coordination tubes

Alexandra L. Pickering, Georg Seeber, De-Liang Long and Leroy
Cronin*

Isolated polymeric Ag(I) coordination tubes, {[Ag(trans-
tach)]CF3SO3}H and {[Ag(cis-tach)](CH3OH)CF3SO3}H are self-
assembled from the rigid triamino ligands cis,cis-1,3,5-
triaminocyclohexane (cis-tach) and cis,trans-1,3,5-
triaminocyclohexane (trans-tach), forming two topologically
equivalent 1-D frameworks.

Host–guest interactions template: the synthesis of a [3]catenane

Amy L. Hubbard, Gregory J. E. Davidson, Roopa H. Patel, James A. Wisner
and Stephen J. Loeb*

Synthesis of [3]catenanes containing 1,2-bis(4,4A-bipyridinium)ethane binding
sites and various 24-crown-8 ethers shows that dibenzo-24-crown ether is ideally
suited as an external template for the one-step synthesis of the [3]catenane that
contains this crown. Solution studies demonstrate the reversible binding of the
crown guest and its X-ray structure shows a unique three-layer adduct,
{[3]catenane7(DB24C87(2H2O))}.

Atropisomers and near-atropisomers: achieving stereoselectivity by
exploiting the conformational preferences of aromatic amides

Jonathan Clayden 

By exploiting simple conformational preferences in amides, high
levels of stereoselectivity may be achieved. This strategy has been
applied to the synthesis of chiral ligands and auxiliaries, and enables
ultra-remote stereocontrol.

127

Cover
Aromatic amides achieve conformational
preference rather like windmills facing into
the wind (pp. 127–135).

C H E M I C A L  C O M M U N I C A T I O N S • www.rsc .org/chemcomm

contents

ChemComm

136

I S S N  1 3 5 9 - 7 3 4 5 • C H C O F S  ( 2 ) 1 2 7 - 2 5 1  ( 2 0 0 4 )

Chemical biology articles published in
this journal also appear in the 
Chemical Biology Virtual Journal:
www.rsc.org/chembiol

138

T h i s  j o u r n a l  i s  ©  T h e  R o y a l  S o c i e t y  o f  C h e m i s t r y  2 0 0 4 C h e m .  C o m m u n . , 2 0 0 4 i



Authors may reproduce/republish portions of their published contribution without seeking permission from the RSC,
provided that any such republication is accompanied by an acknowledgement in the form: (Original Citation) –
Reproduced by permission of the The Royal Society of Chemistry.

EDITORIAL ADVISORY BOARD
Takuzo Aida, Tokyo, Japan
Frank Allen, CCDC, Cambridge, UK 
Dario Braga, Bologna, Italy 
Duncan W. Bruce, Exeter, UK 
Jillian M. Buriak, Edmonton, Canada
David H. G. Crout, Warwick, UK 
Marcetta Darensbourg, College Station, TX, USA
Gautam R. Desiraju, Hyderabad, India 
Pierre H. Dixneuf, Rennes, France 
Gregory C. Fu, Cambridge, MA, USA 
Tohru Fukuyama, Tokyo, Japan 
Lutz Gade, Strasbourg, France
George W. Gokel, St Louis, MO, USA 
Karl J. Hale, London, UK
Andrew B. Holmes, Cambridge, UK

Amir Hoveyda, Boston, MA, USA
Kazuyuki Kuroda, Tokyo, Japan 
Jérôme Lacour, Geneva, Switzerland 
E. W. ‘Bert’ Meijer, Eindhoven, The Netherlands
Albert I. Meyers, Fort Collins, CO, USA 
Jason Micklefield, Manchester, UK
Achim Müller, Bielefeld, Germany 
Maurizio Prato, Trieste, Italy 
Richard J. Puddephatt, London, ON, Canada 
Christopher A. Reed, Riverside, CA, USA
Jonathan Sessler, Austin, TX, USA
David C. Sherrington, Glasgow, UK 
Jonathan W. Steed, London, UK 
Herbert Waldmann, Dortmund, Germany 
Henry N. C. Wong, Hong Kong, PR China

ASSOCIATE EDITORS 

Manuscripts from the Americas should be 
submitted to the appropriate Associate Editor.
Manuscripts from other regions should be
submitted to the Cambridge Editorial Office. 
For information on how to submit your 
manuscript see http://www.rsc.org/authors

Manuscripts from the Americas
SUPRAMOLECULAR
Professor Jerry L. Atwood
123 Chemistry Building
University of Missouri
Columbia, MO, USA
E-mail: rsc.chemcomm@missouri.edu 

CHEMICAL BIOLOGY
Professor Barbara Imperiali
Department of Chemistry
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
Cambridge, MA, USA
E-mail: chemcomm@mit.edu

INORGANIC, ORGANOMETALLIC AND MATERIALS
Professor Ian Rothwell
Department of Chemistry
Purdue University, 
West Lafayette, IN, USA
E-mail: chemcomm@purdue.edu

ORGANIC
Professor James D. White
Department of Chemistry
Oregon State University
Corvallis, OR, USA
E-mail: james.white@orst.edu

Manuscripts from all other regions
Dr Sarah Thomas
Chemical Communications
Royal Society of Chemistry
Thomas Graham House
Science Park, Milton Road
Cambridge, UK. CB4 0WF
Tel (+44) (0) 1223 420066
Fax (+44) (0) 1223 420247 
E-mail: chemcomm@rsc.org

EDITORIAL BOARD

Chairman
Roeland J. M. Nolte, Nijmegen, The Netherlands
E-mail: nolte@sci.kun.nl

Jerry L. Atwood, Columbia, MO, USA
E-mail: rsc.chemcomm@missouri.edu
Shankar Balasubramanian, Cambridge, UK
E-mail: sb10031@cam.ac.uk
Hans-Ulrich Blaser, Solvias AG, Switzerland
E-mail: hans-ulrich.blaser@SOLVIAS.com
Makoto Fujita, Tokyo, Japan
E-mail: mfujita@appchem.t.u-tokyo.ac.jp
Alois Fürstner, Mülheim, Germany
E-mail: fuerstner@mpi-muelheim.mpg.de
David Haddleton, Warwick, UK
E-mail: D.M.Haddleton@warwick.ac.uk

Donald Hilvert, Zurich, Switzerland
E-mail: hilvert@org.chem.ethz.ch
Mir Wais Hosseini, Strasbourg, France
E-mail: hosseini@chimie.u-strasbg.fr
Barbara Imperiali, Cambridge, MA, USA
E-mail: chemcomm@mit.edu
Dermot O’Hare, Oxford, UK
E-mail: chemcomm@chem.ox.ac.uk
Colin Raston, Perth, Australia
E-mail: clraston@chem.uwa.edu.au
Ian Rothwell, West Lafayette, IN, USA
E-mail: chemcomm@purdue.edu
Clément Sanchez, Paris, France
E-mail: clems@ccr.jussieu.fr
Ferdi Schüth, Mülheim, Germany
E-mail: schueth@mpi-muelheim.mpg.de
James D. White, Corvallis, OR, USA
E-mail: james.white@orst.edu

SCIENTIFIC EDITORS

The Scientific Editors welcome enquiries from 
potential authors regarding the submission and 
scientific content of papers. For the submission 
of manuscripts please
see http://www.rsc.org/authors

Professor Dermot O’Hare
Inorganic Chemistry Laboratory
University of Oxford
Oxford, UK
E-mail: chemcomm@chem.ox.ac.uk

Professor Donald Hilvert
Laboratory of Organic Chemistry
ETH Zentrum, Zurich, Switzerland
E-mail: hilvert@org.chem.ethz.ch

Professor Mir Wais Hosseini
Lab de Chimie de Coordination Organique
Universite Louis Pasteur, Strasbourg, France
E-mail: hosseini@chimie.u-strasbg.fr

Professor Alois Fürstner
Max-Planck-Institut für Kohlenforschung
Müllheim/Ruhr, Germany
E-mail: fuerstner@mpi-muelheim.mpg.de

Chemical Communications

http://www.rsc.org/chemcomm

EDITORIAL STAFF

Managing editor

Sarah Thomas 

Deputy editor

Caroline Evans 

Assistant editors

Sula Armstrong Amanda Hardy

Lorna Jack

Publishing assistants

Jayne Drake Lois Kershaw

Jayne Gough Gareth Packham

Crystallographic data editor

Kirsty Anderson

Team Leader, serials production

Helen Saxton

Technical editors

Sandra Jones Michael Smith

Kathryn Lees Ziva Whitelock

Lee Martin Ken Wilkinson

Carole Nerney

Editorial secretary (production)

Sarah James

Publisher, journals and reviews

Adrian Kybett

Chemical Communications (print: ISSN 1359-7345; electronic: ISSN

1364-548X) is published 24 times a year by the Royal Society of

Chemistry, Thomas Graham House, Science Park, Milton Road,

Cambridge, UK CB4 0WF. All orders accompanied by payment

should be sent directly to Turpin Distribution Services Ltd,

Blackhorse Road, Letchworth, Herts, UK SG6 1HN. 2004 Annual

(print + electronic) subscription price: £1045; US$1725. 2004

Annual (electronic) subscription price: £940; US$1552. Customers

in Canada will be subject to a surcharge to cover GST. Customers in

the EU subscribing to the electronic version only will be charged

VAT. If you take an institutional subscription to any RSC journal you

are entitled to free, site-wide web access to that journal. You can

arrange access via Internet Protocol (IP) address at

www.rsc.org/ip. Customers should make payments by cheque in

sterling payable on a UK clearing bank or in US dollars payable on a

US clearing bank. Periodicals postage paid at Rahway, NJ, USA and

at additional mailing offices. Airfreight and mailing in the USA by

Mercury Airfreight International Ltd., 365 Blair Road, Avenel, NJ

07001, USA. US Postmaster: send address changes to Chemical

Communications, c/o Mercury Airfreight International Ltd., 365

Blair Road, Avenel, NJ 07001. All despatches outside the UK by

Consolidated Airfreight.

PRINTED IN THE UK.

Advertisement sales: Tel +44 (0)1223 432243; Fax +44 (0)1223

426017; E-mail advertising@rsc.org

© The Royal Society of Chemistry, 2004.  Apart from fair dealing

for the purposes of research or private study for non-commercial

purposes, or criticism or review, as permitted under the Copyright,

Designs and Patents Act 1988 and the Copyright and Related

Rights Regulations 2003, this publication may only be reproduced,

stored or transmitted, in any form or by any means, with the prior

permission in writing of the Publisher or in the case of

reprographic reproduction in accordance with the terms of licences

issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency in the UK. US copyright

law is applicable to users in the USA. The Royal Society of

Chemistry takes reasonable care in the preparation of this

publication but does not accept liability for the consequences of

any errors or omissions. Inclusion of an item in this publication

does not imply endorsement by The Royal Society of Chemistry of

the content of the original documents to which that item refers.

3∞ The paper used in this publication meets the requirements of

ANSI/NISO Z39.48-1992 (Permanence of Paper).

Royal Society of Chemistry: Registered Charity No. 207890.



First Br4 four centre–six electron and Se2Br5 seven centre–ten electron
bonds in nonionic bromine adducts of selenanthrene

Warô Nakanishi,* Satoko Hayashi, Shigehiro Yamaguchi and
Kohei Tamao

Extended hypervalent Br4 4c–6e and Se2Br5 7c–10e bonds are
detected in nonionic bromine adducts with selenanthrene, as shown
in 2 and 3, respectively.

Phosphonate ligands encourage a Platonic relationship between cobalt(II)
and alkali metal ions

Stuart Langley, Madeleine Helliwell, James Raftery, Evangelos I. Tolis and
Richard E. P. Winpenny*

Use of phosphonates as ligands for cobalt(II) leads to two new cage complexes
where the metal ions form a surprisingly regular array, e.g. the capped
icosahedron shown.

Poly(2,7-di-n-pentyldibenzofulvene) showing chiroptical
properties in the solid state based purely on a chiral
conformation

Tamaki Nakano,* Osamu Nakagawa, Masashi Tsuji, Mitsuru
Tanikawa, Tohru Yade and Yoshio Okamoto

PDBF polymers showing significant CD absorptions in film form
have been synthesized by anionic polymerization.

Cycloaddition of phosphanylidene-s4-phosphoranes ArPNPMe3 and
quinones to yield 1,3,2-dioxophospholanes

Xufang Chen, Rhett C. Smith and John D. Protasiewicz*

An interesting meta-terphenyl sandwich is observed for the solid state structure of
dioxophospholane 3a. This material and other 1,3,2-dioxophospholanes are easily
prepared in good to excellent yields from the reaction of phosphanylidene-s4-
phosphoranes ArPNPMe3 (Ar = 2,6-Mes2C6H3 or 2,4,6-t-Bu3C6H2) with ortho-
quinones.

The structure of poly(ethylene oxide)8 : NaBPh4 from a single crystal
oligomer and polycrystalline polymer

Edward Staunton, Alasdair M. Christie, Yuri G. Andreev,
Alexandra M. Z. Slawin and Peter G. Bruce*

The structure of poly(ethylene oxide)8 : NaBPh4 was solved by
growing single crystals of an oligomeric complex which provided a
suitable model for refinement of the polymer structure using
powder diffraction data.

144

146

148

140

142

C O M M U N I C A T I O N S

T h i s  j o u r n a l  i s  ©  T h e  R o y a l  S o c i e t y  o f  C h e m i s t r y  2 0 0 4 C h e m .  C o m m u n . , 2 0 0 4 i i i



NMR and computational studies of the chemical reduction of
[2.2]paracyclophane: formation of dianionic p-xylenyl oligomers

Ilya D. Gridnev* and Fabio Pichierri

Reaction of [2.2]paracyclophane with K/Na alloy in THF gives a 
p-xylylenyl dianion together with its dimer and trimer which are relatively
stable at low temperatures; at ambient temperatures further polymerization
takes place.

Inherent helicity in an extended tris-bipyridyl molecular cage

David F. Perkins, Leonard F. Lindoy,* George V. Meehan* and Peter Turner

A new molecular cage incorporating three bipyridyl units has been synthesised by
a conventional multi-step procedure as well as, much more efficiently, by a Ni(II)
template procedure.

Synthesis of new thermotropic liquid crystalline
polyurethanes containing biphenyl mesogens using a novel
AB-type self-polycondensation

T. Ranganathan, C. Ramesh and Anil Kumar*

A series of thermotropic main chain liquid crystalline
polyurethanes containing biphenyl mesogens and flexible
methylene spacers were synthesized using the novel AB-type self-
polycondensation approach for the first time.

Structure and magnetism of a new pyrazolate bridged iron(II) spin
crossover complex displaying a single HS–HS to LS–LS transition

Ben A. Leita, Boujemaa Moubaraki, Keith S. Murray,* Jonathan P. Smith and
John D. Cashion

The dinuclear iron(II) complex [(pypzH)(NCSe)Fe(m-pypz)2Fe(NCSe)(pypzH)]·
2H2O displays a single, sharp spin crossover transition between the [HS–HS] and
[LS–LS] states and is structurally characterised above and below the T1/2 = 225 
K value.

The regiospecific Fischer indole reaction in choline chloride·2ZnCl2 with
product isolation by direct sublimation from the ionic liquid

Raul Calderon Morales, Vasuki Tambyrajah, Paul R. Jenkins,* David L.
Davies and Andrew P. Abbott

The Fischer indole synthesis occurs in high yield with one equivalent of the ionic
liquid choline chloride·2ZnCl2; exclusive formation of 2,3-disubstituted indoles is
observed in the reaction of alkyl methyl ketones, and the products readily sublime
directly from the ionic liquid.

154

156

158

150

152

C O M M U N I C A T I O N S

C h e m .  C o m m u n . , 2 0 0 4 T h i s  j o u r n a l  i s  ©  T h e  R o y a l  S o c i e t y  o f  C h e m i s t r y  2 0 0 4i v



Chloride complexation by heptapeptides: influence of C- and N-terminal
sidechains and counterion

Robert Pajewski, Riccardo Ferdani, Paul H. Schlesinger and 
George W. Gokel*

Open-chained heptapeptide derivatives of the form
(R1)2NCOCH2OCH2CO-GGGPGGG-OR2 complex chloride anion; the
magnitude of binding depends on R1, R2 and chloride’s counterion.

Facile alkane functionalization in copper-[2.1.1]-(2,6)-pyridinophane-
PhINTs systems

Andrei N. Vedernikov* and Kenneth G. Caulton*

Alkanes react with PhINTs under mild conditions in the presence of
catalytic amounts of LCuXn–nNaBArF

4 in dichloromethane solution
to produce the corresponding olefins, aziridines, PhI and TsNH2.

Single-step in situ synthesis of double bond-grafted yttrium-hydroxide
nanotube core-shell structures

Weijia Li, Xun Wang and Yadong Li*

Novel MMA–Y(OH)3 nanotube core-shell structures have been successfully
prepared with double bonds successfully grafted on the surface through a single-
step in-situ hydrothermal method.

Titanacyclopentene complexes and their application as 
1,4-dicarbanion equivalents

Andreas Goeke,* Daniel Mertl and Stephanie Jork

Titanacyclopentenes are the putative intermediates in the Ti(OiPr)4-
promoted 1,4-selective coupling of 3-butenylmagnesium chloride with
various electrophiles. High Z:E-ratios were obtained in products with low
to medium steric demand.

Intramolecular SN2A cyclization of an alkyllithium species onto a methoxy
allyl ether is syn selective

Thomas E. La Cruz and Scott D. Rychnovsky*

The preference for syn- or anti-addition of an intramolecular SN2A
cyclization of an alkyllithium species onto a methoxy allyl ether has
been proven unequivocally to take place by a syn SN2A mechanism.

164

166

168

160

162

C O M M U N I C A T I O N S

T h i s  j o u r n a l  i s  ©  T h e  R o y a l  S o c i e t y  o f  C h e m i s t r y  2 0 0 4 C h e m .  C o m m u n . , 2 0 0 4 v



Selective deintercalation of apex over face-shared oxide ions in
the topotactic reduction of Sr7Mn4O15 to Sr7Mn4O12

M. A. Hayward*

Selective deintercalation of the apex-shared oxide ions of Sr7Mn4O15

yields Sr7Mn4O12, a mixed valence manganese oxide with face-sharing
manganese-oxygen coordination polyhedra.

An outer-sphere ligand for uranyl carbonate

Anthony R. Prudden, Nathan R. Lien and Jason R. Telford*

The outer-sphere complexation of uranyl carbonate by a supramolecular host can
be followed by NMR spectroscopy.

Microwave-assisted free radical chemistry using the persistent radical
effect

Christian Wetter and Armido Studer*

Environmentally benign radical carboaminoxylations of various
nonactivated olefins and difficult radical cyclization reactions are
performed in good to excellent yields and with short reaction times
under microwave irradiation.

Selective host–guest interaction of single-walled carbon nanotubes with
functionalised fullerenes

David A. Britz,* Andrei N. Khlobystov,* Jiawei Wang, Adam S. O’Neil,
Martyn Poliakoff, Arzhang Ardavan and G. Andrew D. Briggs

Ester functionalised fullerenes were inserted into nanotubes using scCO2 without
degrading functional groups. Carboxylate functionalised fullerenes aggregated to
form a supramolecular complex on the surface of the nanotube, which sterically
hindered encapsulation.

Preparation of tripyrrane analogues from resorcinol and
2-methylresorcinol for applications in the synthesis of new
benziporphyrin systems

Kae Miyake and Timothy D. Lash*

Resorcinol and methylresorcinol reacted with 2 equiv. of an
acetoxymethylpyrrole in the presence of acid catalysts to form
4,6-dihydroxy-1,3-bis(2-pyrrolylmethyl)benzenes that structurally
resemble the tripyrranes; following deprotection of the terminal
ester moieties, these underwent acid catalyzed condensations with
dialdehydes to afford a series of novel benziporphyrins.

174

176

178

170

172

C O M M U N I C A T I O N S

C h e m .  C o m m u n . , 2 0 0 4 T h i s  j o u r n a l  i s  ©  T h e  R o y a l  S o c i e t y  o f  C h e m i s t r y  2 0 0 4v i



Synthesis and Bergman cyclization of a b-extended
porphyrenediyne

John D. Spence,* Eric D. Cline, Domingo M. LLagostera and
Patrick S. O’Toole

Condensation of a porphyrin-2,3-dione with a 1,2-
diaminoarenediyne affords a b-extended porphyrinic-enediyne. Upon
thermal Bergman cyclization the quinoxaline spacer positioned
between the macrocycle and the enediyne prevents tandem radical
cyclization to a picenoporphyrin.

A fluorescent analogue of UDP-N-acetylglucosamine:
application for FRET assay of peptidoglycan translocase II
(MurG)

Jian-Jun Li and Timothy D. H. Bugg*

A direct continuous fluorescence assay for translocase II MurG
based on fluorescence resonance energy transfer (FRET) has been
developed using a 6-substituted fluorescent analogue of UDP-N-
acetylglucosamine.

A concise stereocontrolled formal total synthesis of (±)-podophyllotoxin
using sulfoxide chemistry

Mike Casey* and Claire M. Keaveney

A highly stereoselective one-pot construction of a tetralin is the key step
in a concise new route to the important anti-cancer drug precursor (±)-
podophyllotoxin.

A three dimensional porous metal–organic framework
[Fe4L6·(DMF)3·(H2O)10] constructed from neutral discrete Fe4L6

pyramids [H2L = 1,3-benzodihydroxamix acid]

Yan Bai, Dong Guo, Chun-ying Duan,* Dong-bin Dang, Ke-liang Pang
and Qing-jin Meng*

A 3-D porous zeolite-like metal–organic framework assembled from a well-
defined tetrahedral Fe4L6 cavity by the cooperativity of hydrogen bonds and
p–p stacking showing the ability to survive guest removal.

A simple copper salt catalysed the coupling of imidazole with arylboronic
acids in protic solvent

Jing-Bo Lan, Li Chen, Xiao-Qi Yu,* Jing-Song You and Ru-Gang Xie*

In the presence of a catalytic amount of a simple copper salt, the coupling of
imidazole with arylboronic acids was performed in methanol to give
corresponding N-arylimidazoles in almost quantitative yields.

184

186

188

180

182

C O M M U N I C A T I O N S

T h i s  j o u r n a l  i s  ©  T h e  R o y a l  S o c i e t y  o f  C h e m i s t r y  2 0 0 4 C h e m .  C o m m u n . , 2 0 0 4 v i i



11-Aminoundecanoic acid: a versatile unit for the generation of low
molecular weight gelators for water and organic solvents

Anthony D’Aléo, Jean-Luc Pozzo, Frédéric Fages,* Marc Schmutz, Gudrun
Mieden-Gundert, Fritz Vögtle,* Vesna Caplar and Mladen Zinic*

11-Aminoundecanoic acid represents a powerful building-block for the systematic,
easy synthesis of efficient gelators, including chiral ones. Unprecedentedly, some
racemates are found to be stronger gelators than the corresponding pure
enantiomers.

Synthesis and structural characterization of the first unsymmetrical
diarylpalladium complex trans-Pd(C6F5)(2,4,6-C6F3H2)(PEt3)2, derived
from transmetallation between 2,4,6-trifluorophenylboronic acid and
trans-Pd(C6F5)I(PEt3)2

Yasushi Nishihara, Hiroyuki Onodera and Kohtaro Osakada*

The first example of an X-ray analysis for an unsymmetrical diarylpalladium(II)
complex that contains fluorine atoms in the ortho positions, is accessible via
transmetallation of an arylboronic acid in the presence of Ag2O.

Intramolecular charge separation in a hydrogen bonded tyrosine–
ruthenium(II)–naphthalene diimide triad

Olof Johansson, Henriette Wolpher, Magnus Borgström, Leif Hammarström,*
Jonas Bergquist, Licheng Sun and Björn Åkermark*

Long-lived charge-separated states in the ns to ms range were observed upon laser
flash excitation of a donor–chromophore–acceptor triad based on tris(bipyridine)
ruthenium(II) as photo-sensitizer, naphthalene diimide as acceptor, and a hydrogen
bonded phenol as donor. 

Reactivation of aged model Pd/Ce0.68Zr0.32O2 three-way catalyst by high
temperature oxidising treatment

N. Hickey, P. Fornasiero, R. Di Monte, J. Kašpar,* J. R. González-
Velasco,* M. A. Gutiérrez-Ortiz, M. P. González-Marcos, J. M. Gatica
and S. Bernal*

Pd/Ce0.68Zr0.32O2 (PdCZ) catalyst is remarkably reactivated when subjected to
a high temperature oxidising treatment whereas this effect is only marginal
for a conventional Pd/Al2O3 (PdAl), indicating the importance of
Pd–Ce0.68Zr0.32O2 interactions in obtaining highly active catalysts.

Cn microspheres as surrogate membranes in glycosidase-catalysed
hydrolysis of glycolipids

José A. R. Martins, David H. G. Crout* and Peter Critchley

Glycosidase catalysed hydrolysis of glycolipids non-covalently attached to Cn

microspheres proceeds to completion for appropriate glycolipid-microsphere
combinations.

194

196

198

190

192

C O M M U N I C A T I O N S

C h e m .  C o m m u n . , 2 0 0 4 T h i s  j o u r n a l  i s  ©  T h e  R o y a l  S o c i e t y  o f  C h e m i s t r y  2 0 0 4v i i i



A chiroptical molecular switch with perfect stereocontrol

Richard A. van Delden, Matthijs K. J. ter Wiel and Ben L. Feringa*

A modified version of the first generation unidirectional molecular motor
showed >99% stereoselectivity in photo-induced isomerizations in both
directions, thus functioning as a perfect chiroptical molecular switch.

Preparation of a novel diphosphine–palladium macrocyclic complex
possessing a molecular recognition site. Oxidative addition studies

Jens Larsen, Brian S. Rasmussen, Rita G. Hazell and Troels Skrydstrup*

A disphosphine–palladium(0) complex capable of recognising barbiturates has
been prepared. Oxidative addition studies with a barbiturate:aryl iodide conjugate
reveal how molecular recognition can control the positioning of a Pd(II)-bound
aryl group.

Elimination of sulfur from aromatic heterocycles by a
water-soluble arene ruthenium cluster: synthesis and
molecular structure of [H2S2Ru4(C6H6)4]Cl2

Frédéric Chérioux,* Bruno Therrien and Georg Süss-Fink

C–S bond cleavage in thiophene, benzothiophene and
dibenzothiophene is achieved under biphasic conditions by the
water-soluble cluster cation [H4Ru4(C6H6)4]

2+ which is converted
into the disulfido cluster [H2S2Ru4(C6H6)4]

2+.

Stepwise synthesis of siloxane chains

Zhixiang Chang, Mayfair C. Kung and Harold H. Kung*

Siloxane chains of designated lengths can be synthesized with high yields by
reacting tris(tert-butoxy)silanol alternately with dichlorosilane and silanediol.

Small molecule hydrogels based on a class of antiinflammatory agents

Zhimou Yang, Hongwei Gu, Yan Zhang, Ling Wang and Bing Xu*

Small molecule hydrogels formed by the combination of two N-(fluorenyl-
methoxycarbonyl) amino acids, a novel class of antiinflammatory agents,
suggest a useful approach to the design of biomaterials.

204

206

208

200

202

C O M M U N I C A T I O N S

T h i s  j o u r n a l  i s  ©  T h e  R o y a l  S o c i e t y  o f  C h e m i s t r y  2 0 0 4 C h e m .  C o m m u n . , 2 0 0 4 i x



Purification by HPLC and the UV/Vis absorption spectra of the
nitrogen-containing incar-fullerenes iNC60, and iNC70

Mito Kanai, Kyriakos Porfyrakis, G. Andrew. D. Briggs and 
T. John S. Dennis*

The nitrogen-containing incar-fullerenes iNC60 and iNC70, have been
purified and characterised by UV-Vis absorption spectroscopy.

Unprecedented metal template effect on the coupling of dithiafulvene
moieties

Dominique Lorcy,* Michel Guerro, Pascal Pellon and Roger Carlier

The first approach to an original vinylphosphine, the
dithiafulvenyldiphenylphosphine, and its chelating ability towards the Mo(CO)4

fragment are reported. Upon oxidation, the Mo(CO)4 complex incorporating two
such ligands leads to a novel metallacycle substituted by a redox 
active vinylogous tetrathiafulvalene.

Nuclear inelastic scattering spectroscopy of iron–sulfur cubane
compounds

Vasily S. Oganesyan, J. Elaine Barclay, Sinead M. Hardy, David J. Evans,
Christopher J. Pickett and Upali A. Jayasooriya*

The potential of NIS spectroscopy to study the iron–sulfur clusters in
metalloproteins is illustrated using model compounds. The origin of the intense
low energy transfer bands is discussed.

An efficient chemical fixation of nitric oxide: convenient and practical
synthesis of 1,2,3-oxadiazole 3-oxides

Takumichi Sugihara,* Kimiko Kuwahara, Akihito Wakabayashi, Hiroko
Takao, Hiroshi Imagawa and Mugio Nishizawa

Nitric oxide reacts efficiently with alkynyllithium at low temperature producing
1,2,3-oxadiazole 3-oxides in good yields.

The first ligand-modulated oxidative Heck vinylation.
Efficient catalysis with molecular oxygen as palladium(0)
oxidant

Murugaiah M. S. Andappan, Peter Nilsson and Mats Larhed*

The discovery of ligand-promoted Pd(II)-catalysed vinylation of
arylboronic acids, low catalyst loading, oxidatively stable ligand,
and dioxygen as clean oxidant of Pd(0) are the highlights.

214

216

218

210

212

C O M M U N I C A T I O N S

C h e m .  C o m m u n . , 2 0 0 4 T h i s  j o u r n a l  i s  ©  T h e  R o y a l  S o c i e t y  o f  C h e m i s t r y  2 0 0 4x



Novel organic–inorganic composite coordination polymers generated
from new multidentate schiff-base ligand and Ag(I) salts

Yu-Bin Dong,* Xia Zhao, Bo Tang, Huai-You Wang, Ru-Qi Huang, Mark D.
Smith and Hans-Conrad zur Loye

Two novel luminescent organic–inorganic coordination polymers were synthesized
based on a new multidentate Schiff-base ligand and Ag(I) salts. Two compounds
exhibit a non-interpenetrating 3-D network and a square 1-D tube in the solid
state, respectively.

A novel route to polyethylene–polystyrene blends through the
fragmentation of porous polystyrene beads supported
metallocene in ethylene polymerization

Yongxin Qin, Tao Tang* and Zhongfu Zhao

PE–PS blends were synthesized via in situ ethylene polymerization
with porous polystyrene particles supported metallocene. This
approach allows a nano-scale dispersion of PS in a PE matrix in the
absence of a compatibilizer.

A novel fluorescent indicator for Ba2+ in aqueous micellar solutions

Yoshio Nakahara, Toshiyuki Kida, Yohji Nakatsuji* and Mitsuru Akashi*

The highly selective and sensitive fluorescence detection of Ba2+ among alkali
metal and alkaline earth metal cations was successfully achieved in aqueous
media by the combination of a novel monoazacryptand type of fluorophore and
micelles of Triton X-100.

Determination of the Lewis acidity of ionic liquids by means of an IR
spectroscopic probe

Ya-li Yang and Yuan Kou*

A novel method was described for the identification of the Lewis/Brønsted acidity
of ionic liquids and the comparison of the Lewis acidic strength.

Fast racemisation and slow epimerisation of laterally lithiated amides:
stereochemical evidence for the mechanism of inversion of amide-
substituted benzyllithiums

Jonathan Clayden,* Christopher C. Stimson, Martine Keenan and 
Andrew E. H. Wheatley

Laterally lithiated amides can racemise much faster than they epimerise.
Concerted Ar–CO rotation and inversion at the C–Li centre must therefore be
faster than either of the independent rotation or inversion processes, indicative of a
“conducted tour” mechanism for racemisation.

224

226

228

220

222

C O M M U N I C A T I O N S

T h i s  j o u r n a l  i s  ©  T h e  R o y a l  S o c i e t y  o f  C h e m i s t r y  2 0 0 4 C h e m .  C o m m u n . , 2 0 0 4 x i



Polymers of intrinsic microporosity (PIMs): robust, solution-
processable, organic nanoporous materials

Peter M. Budd, Bader S. Ghanem, Saad Makhseed, Neil B. McKeown,*
Kadhum J. Msayib and Carin E. Tattershall

Microporous materials can be derived directly from soluble polymers whose
randomly contorted shapes prevent an efficient packing of the
macromolecules in the solid state.

Dichloro(dodeca-2,6,10-triene-1,12-diyl)ruthenium(IV): a highly efficient
catalyst for the isomerization of allylic alcohols into carbonyl compounds
in organic and aqueous media

Victorio Cadierno,* Sergio E. García-Garrido and José Gimeno*

The bis(allyl)-ruthenium(IV) complex [Ru(h3:h2:h3-C12H18)Cl2] (C12H18 = dodeca-
2,6,10-triene-1,12-diyl) has been found to be an efficient catalyst for the
isomerization of allylic alcohols into carbonyl compounds both in THF and water
as solvent.

Polyferrocenes: metallopolymers with tunable and high refractive
indices

Chantal Paquet, Paul W. Cyr, Eugenia Kumacheva* and Ian Manners*

The refractive index, molar refraction and Abbé number of polyferrocene
derivatives are reported and the values indicate that these materials are very
promising for a range of photonics applications.

The intramolecular Baylis–Hillman reaction: easy
preparation of versatile substrates, facile reactions, and
synthetic applications

Jung Eun Yeo, Xiuling Yang, Hee Jin Kim and Sangho Koo*

Easy preparation of w-formyl-a,b-unsaturated carbonyl compounds
and their facile intramolecular Baylis–Hillman reactions can be
applied to the efficient syntheses of useful cyclic frameworks for
polycyclic natural products.

Synthesis and ring opening reactions of a 2-silabicyclo[2.1.0]pentane

Gerhard Maas,* Birgit Daucher, Alexandra Maier and Voker Gettwert

The first 2-silabicyclo[2.1.0]pentane was synthesized and found to undergo
different ring opening reactions, including formation of an
allyl(alkoxysilyl)ketene.

234

236

238

230

232

C O M M U N I C A T I O N S

C h e m .  C o m m u n . , 2 0 0 4 T h i s  j o u r n a l  i s  ©  T h e  R o y a l  S o c i e t y  o f  C h e m i s t r y  2 0 0 4x i i



Synthesis and characterization of organic–inorganic hybrid mesoporous
silica materials with new templates

Byunghwan Lee, Huimin Luo, C. Y. Yuan, J. S. Lin and Sheng Dai*

A new surfactant system has been successfully explored for a self-assembly
synthesis of periodic mesoporous organosilica (PMO) materials.

Photochemical oxidative addition of B–H bonds at ruthenium and
rhodium

Philip L. Callaghan, Rodrigo Fernández-Pacheco, Naser Jasim, Sébastien
Lachaize, Todd B. Marder, Robin N. Perutz,* Eleonora Rivalta and Sylviane
Sabo-Etienne

B–H oxidative addition occurs on photolysis of metal phosphine dihydrides in the
presence of HB(pin); the rate of the elementary step of B–H oxidative addition lies
between those for the corresponding oxidative addition reactions of Et3SiH and
dihydrogen.

New efficient aerobic oxidation of some alcohols with dioxygen catalysed
by N-hydroxyphtalimide with vanadium co-catalysts

Pawe/l J. Figiel, Jaros /law M. Sobczak* and Józef J. Zió /lkowski

New efficient vanadium co-catalysts have been developed for the
oxidation of some alcohols with O2 catalysed by N-
hydroxyphthalimide (NHPI). Various alcohols (primary and secondary)
were selectively oxidized by O2 under mild conditions with high
conversions (from 72 to 96%) and selectivities (66–100%) after 1–22
hours.

The different role of Cu++ and Zn++ ions in affecting the interaction of
prion peptide PrP106-126 with model membranes

Domenico Grasso,* Danilo Milardi, Carmelo La Rosa and Enrico Rizzarelli

Differential scanning calorimetric (DSC) experiments have shown that the ability
of PrP106-126 to perturb 1,3-dipalmitoyl-sn-glycero-3-phosphocholine (DPPC)
model membranes is differently affected by Cu++ and Zn++ ions.

On-chip electrochemical measurement of b-galactosidase expression using
a microbial chip

Takatoshi Kaya, Kuniaki Nagamine, Nobuto Matsui, Tomoyuki Yasukawa,
Hitoshi Shiku and Tomokazu Matsue*

b-Galactosidase expression in a small number of Escherichia coli cells embedded
in collagen gel has been measured in real time with an electrochemical sensor chip
using p-aminophenyl b-D-galactopyranoside as a substrate.

244

246

248

240

242

C O M M U N I C A T I O N S

T h i s  j o u r n a l  i s  ©  T h e  R o y a l  S o c i e t y  o f  C h e m i s t r y  2 0 0 4 C h e m .  C o m m u n . , 2 0 0 4 x i i i



C h e m .  C o m m u n . , 2 0 0 4 T h i s  j o u r n a l  i s  ©  T h e  R o y a l  S o c i e t y  o f  C h e m i s t r y  2 0 0 4x i v

Indium(I) trifluoromethanesulfonate and other soluble salts for univalent
indium chemistry

Charles L. B. Macdonald,* Andrea M. Corrente, Christopher G.
Andrews, Alexis Taylor and Bobby D. Ellis

We report the synthesis, structure and preliminary reactivity studies of
a series of unusually soluble indium(I) salts that are improved
alternatives to indium(I) halide reagents.

250

C O M M U N I C A T I O N S

C H E M I C A L  S C I E N C E

Drawing together the news and research highlights from all RSC publications, providing a ‘snapshot’ of the latest developments
across the chemical sciences.

Contents lists in advance of publication are available on the web via www.rsc.org/chemcomm – or take advantage of our free 
e-mail alerting service (www.rsc.org/ej_alert) to receive notification each time a new list becomes available.

* Indicates the author for correspondence: see article for contact details.

Free site-wide access to Advance Articles and the electronic form of this journal is provided with a full-rate institutional 
subscription. See www.rsc.org/ejs for more information.

* Indicates the author for correspondence: see article for contact details.

Electronic supplementary information is available on http://www.rsc.org/esi: see article for further information.

F R E E  E - M A I L  A L E R T I N G  S E R V I C E

A D V A N C E  A R T I C L E S  A N D  E L E C T R O N I C  J O U R N A L

C O P I E S  O F  C I T E D  A R T I C L E S

The Library and Information Centre (LIC) of the RSC offers a first class Document Delivery Service for items in Chemistry and related
subjects. Contact the LIC, The Royal Society of Chemistry, Burlington House, Piccadilly, London W1V 0BN, UK. 

This service is only available from the LIC in London and not the RSC in Cambridge.

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7437 8656; Fax: +44 (0) 20 7287 9798; E-mail: library@rsc.org



Abbott, Andrew P., 158
Akashi, Mitsuru, 224
Åkermark, Björn, 194
Andappan, Murugaiah M. S.,

218
Andreev, Yuri G., 148
Andrews, Christopher G., 250
Ardavan, Arzhang, 176
Bai, Yan, 186
Barclay, J. Elaine, 214
Bergquist, Jonas, 194
Bernal, S., 196
Borgström, Magnus, 194
Briggs, G. Andrew. D., 176,

210
Britz, David A., 176
Bruce, Peter G., 148
Budd, Peter M., 230
Bugg, Timothy D. H., 182
Cadierno, Victorio, 232
Callaghan, Philip L., 242
Caplar, Vesna, 190
Carlier, Roger, 212
Casey, Mike, 184
Cashion, John D., 156
Caulton, Kenneth G., 162
Chang, Zhixiang, 206
Chen, Li, 188
Chen, Xufang, 146
Chérioux, Frédéric, 204
Christie, Alasdair M., 148
Clayden, Jonathan, 127, 228
Cline, Eric D., 180
Corrente, Andrea M., 250
Critchley, Peter, 198
Cronin, Leroy, 136
Crout, David H. G., 198
Cyr, Paul W., 234
Dai, Sheng, 240
D’Aléo, Anthony, 190
Dang, Dong-bin, 186
Daucher, Birgit, 238
Davidson, Gregory J. E., 138
Davies, David L., 158
Dennis, T. John S., 210
Di Monte, R., 196
Dong, Yu-Bin, 220
Duan, Chun-ying, 186
Ellis, Bobby D., 250
Evans, David J., 214
Fages, Frédéric, 190
Ferdani, Riccardo, 160
Feringa, Ben L., 200
Fernández-Pacheco, Rodrigo,

242
Figiel, Pawe/l J., 244
Fornasiero, P., 196
García-Garrido, Sergio E., 232
Gatica, J. M., 196
Gettwert, Voker, 238
Ghanem, Bader S., 230

Gimeno, José, 232
Goeke, Andreas, 166
Gokel, George W., 160
González-Marcos, M. P., 196
González-Velasco, J. R., 196
Grasso, Domenico, 246
Gridnev, Ilya D., 150
Gu, Hongwei, 208
Guerro, Michel, 212
Guo, Dong, 186
Gutiérrez-Ortiz, M. A., 196
Hammarström, Leif, 194
Hardy, Sinead M., 214
Hayashi, Satoko, 140
Hayward, M. A., 170
Hazell, Rita G., 202
Helliwell, Madeleine, 142
Hickey, N., 196
Huang, Ru-Qi, 220
Hubbard, Amy L., 138
Imagawa, Hiroshi, 216
Jasim, Naser, 242
Jayasooriya, Upali A., 214
Jenkins, Paul R., 158
Johansson, Olof, 194
Jork, Stephanie, 166
Kanai, Mito, 210
Kašpar, J., 196
Kaya, Takatoshi, 248
Keaveney, Claire M., 184
Keenan, Martine, 228
Khlobystov, Andrei N., 176
Kida, Toshiyuki, 224
Kim, Hee Jin, 236
Koo, Sangho, 236
Kou, Yuan, 226
Kumacheva, Eugenia, 234
Kumar, Anil, 154
Kung, Harold H., 206
Kung, Mayfair C., 206
Kuwahara, Kimiko, 216
La Cruz, Thomas E., 168
La Rosa, Carmelo, 246
Lachaize, Sébastien, 242
Lan, Jing-Bo, 188
Langley, Stuart, 142
Larhed, Mats, 218
Larsen, Jens, 202
Lash, Timothy D., 178
Lee, Byunghwan, 240
Leita, Ben A., 156
Li, Jian-Jun, 182
Li, Weijia, 164
Li, Yadong, 164
Lien, Nathan R., 172
Lin, J. S., 240
Lindoy, Leonard F., 152
LLagostera, Domingo M., 180
Loeb, Stephen J., 138
Long, De-Liang, 136
Lorcy, Dominique, 212

Luo, Huimin, 240
Maas, Gerhard, 238
Macdonald, Charles L. B., 250
McKeown, Neil B., 230
Maier, Alexandra, 238
Makhseed, Saad, 230
Manners, Ian, 234
Marder, Todd B., 242
Martins, José A. R., 198
Matsue, Tomokazu, 248
Matsui, Nobuto, 248
Meehan, George V., 152
Meng, Qing-jin, 186
Mertl, Daniel, 166
Mieden-Gundert, Gudrun, 190
Milardi, Danilo, 246
Miyake, Kae, 178
Morales, Raul Calderon, 158
Moubaraki, Boujemaa, 156
Msayib, Kadhum J., 230
Murray, Keith S., 156
Nagamine, Kuniaki, 248
Nakagawa, Osamu, 144
Nakahara, Yoshio, 224
Nakanishi, Warô, 140
Nakano, Tamaki, 144
Nakatsuji, Yohji, 224
Nilsson, Peter, 218
Nishihara, Yasushi, 192
Nishizawa, Mugio, 216
Oganesyan, Vasily S., 214
Okamoto, Yoshio, 144
O’Neil, Adam S., 176
Onodera, Hiroyuki, 192
Osakada, Kohtaro, 192
O’Toole, Patrick S., 180
Pajewski, Robert, 160
Pang, Ke-liang, 186
Paquet, Chantal, 234
Patel, Roopa H., 138
Pellon, Pascal, 212
Perkins, David F., 152
Perutz, Robin N., 242
Pichierri, Fabio, 150
Pickering, Alexandra L., 136
Pickett, Christopher J., 214
Poliakoff, Martyn, 176
Porfyrakis, Kyriakos, 210
Pozzo, Jean-Luc, 190
Protasiewicz, John D., 146
Prudden, Anthony R., 172
Qin, Yongxin, 222
Raftery, James, 142
Ramesh, C., 154
Ranganathan, T., 154
Rasmussen, Brian S., 202
Rivalta, Eleonora, 242
Rizzarelli, Enrico, 246
Rychnovsky, Scott D., 168
Sabo-Etienne, Sylviane, 242
Schlesinger, Paul H., 160

Schmutz, Marc, 190
Seeber, Georg, 136
Shiku, Hitoshi, 248
Skrydstrup, Troels, 202
Slawin, Alexandra M. Z., 148
Smith, Jonathan P., 156
Smith, Mark D., 220
Smith, Rhett C., 146
Sobczak, Jaros /law M., 244
Spence, John D., 180
Staunton, Edward, 148
Stimson, Christopher C., 228
Studer, Armido, 174
Sugihara, Takumichi, 216
Sun, Licheng, 194
Süss-Fink, Georg, 204
Takao, Hiroko, 216
Tamao, Kohei, 140
Tambyrajah, Vasuki, 158
Tang, Bo, 220
Tang, Tao, 222
Tanikawa, Mitsuru, 144
Tattershall, Carin E., 230
Taylor, Alexis, 250
Telford, Jason R., 172
ter Wiel, Matthijs K. J., 200
Therrien, Bruno, 204
Tolis, Evangelos I., 142
Tsuji, Masashi, 144
Turner, Peter, 152
van Delden, Richard A., 200
Vedernikov, Andrei N., 162
Vögtle, Fritz, 190
Wakabayashi, Akihito, 216
Wang, Huai-You, 220
Wang, Jiawei, 176
Wang, Ling, 208
Wang, Xun, 164
Wetter, Christian, 174
Wheatley, Andrew E. H., 228
Winpenny, Richard E. P., 142
Wisner, James A., 138
Wolpher, Henriette, 194
Xie, Ru-Gang, 188
Xu, Bing, 208
Yade, Tohru, 144
Yamaguchi, Shigehiro, 140
Yang, Xiuling, 236
Yang, Ya-li, 226
Yang, Zhimou, 208
Yasukawa, Tomoyuki, 248
Yeo, Jung Eun, 236
You, Jing-Song, 188
Yu, Xiao-Qi, 188
Yuan, C. Y., 240
Zhang, Yan, 208
Zhao, Xia, 220
Zhao, Zhongfu, 222
Zinic, Mladen, 190
Zió /lkowski, Józef J., 244
zur Loye, Hans-Conrad, 220

A U T H O R  I N D E X

NOTE: An asterisk in the heading of each paper indicates the author who is
to receive any correspondence.

T h i s  j o u r n a l  i s  ©  T h e  R o y a l  S o c i e t y  o f  C h e m i s t r y  2 0 0 4 C h e m .  C o m m u n . , 2 0 0 4 x v


